o C

O

o o O 0O

O

O

O O O O O O © O

o O

O

PAGE

1

00000
20081
00022
BoRO3
00DL4
BoBo5
BOBL6
pOER7
0eBLL
pEoll

pBR29

pp@2]

peU22
29223
pRB24
0pe25
poB26
poB27
PBB3Y
pBe3Y

VDDV IDBDVOD

VDDV VTVVT

‘RDRTST SRC

700101
700102
780104
708112
700144
705512
707764

787702

600030
BOBRYY
pRBLLe
pODBRY
LR
0Bpvs2
220422
242324
p0892¢

0Bo0eY
200000
600007
pEBOLY
pOBRD
a0ooDe
TETTL:
pOBY0D
080008
LT

>3 2> > >

RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FQR SYSTEM EXERCISER

yTITLE RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FOR SYSTEM EXERCISER
/GOPYRIGHT AUG, 6,1979
/DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, MAYNARD, MASS,
/EARL L, ROUSE ‘ .

{EBREL
/REVy DATE 7=27=71

/
RSF=700101
RCF=700102
RSA=700104
RRB=700112
RSB=700144
RPL=705512
EBA=7087764
EEM=707702

/
UoDSW gﬂﬂﬂl? /170 DEVICE WITH API
]
g
\DSA  PSERY
DSA PINIT
«SIXBT TRDRTST!

29 /MASK FOR CHAIN MQDE
«BLOCK 7
SYSERR /ERROR INDICATOR
/WORD COUNT FOR DATA WORDS
/ERRQR CODE
/
/THE SEVEN [OCATIONS
/FOLLOWING THE ERROR CODE
/ARE FOR DATA,

ERCODE

LRSS R IES SIS RSN RO I S RN

EJECT
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RORTST SRC

RANDOM NUMBER REAUER TEST FOR SYSTEM EXERCISER

/AC SWITCH 13 INHIBITS THE READER TEST

/THE RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST 1S RUN USING A TAPE PUNCHED BY THE
/RANDOM NUMBER PUNCH TEST, THE TAPE 1S READ AT BOTH FyLL SPEED AND

/AT RANDOM STALL INTERVALSc IF A READ ERRQOR 1S ENCOUNTERED IT IS TYP=
/ED OUT AND A STALL 1S SETUP ALLOWING THE OPERATOR TO REMOVE THE

/TAPE AND. VERIFY IF IT WAS A READ OR A PUNCH ERROR, OR THE ERROR MAY
/BE IGNORED AND THE TEST WILlL RESUME AFTER THE STALL DELAY, IF THE TAPE
/1S REMOVED, IT MUST BE RELOADED,

/FOUR (4) POSSIBLE READER ERRQRS MAY OCCUR}

/ERROR CODEY

/ 1) NO TAPE IN READER

/ 2) RSF SKIPPED WITH THE IORS BIT CLEAR

/ 3) ILL API INTERRUPT, API INTERRUPTED WITH THE READ FLAG CLEAR

/ 4) READ DATA ERROR}

ZEXAMPLE §

/

/ TEST  TST N, COLUMNS READ READ MODE GOOD DATA READ DATA

f _

/ RDRTST 000BY4 ¥10231 (8) 780112 573452 278572
yEJECT
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09832
20833
00834
TIKE;
BRB36
pRB37
BORAD
0oa41L
POD42
VIER)
pEBA4
poe45
pBo46
BoBa7
ITEY)
e
PPB52
PRD53
BEa54
EE
0oB56
20057
0oB60
p006Y,
BR062
00063
20P64
EQEOS
BOB66
60067
BOB7 2
00071
29872
pOe73
pee74
20075
pR076
28877
PRLY0
po10Y
pp1n2
pO1D3
poL04
6p1p5
po106
poLR7
pOL10

RDRTST SRC

poRBRLY

787764

707702
208032
p4p111
140020
140024,
140022
142510
200522
B40124
200523
p40502
200524
740504
149505
148512
140515
140507
208525
240476
040500
208526
040477
240501
200524
540527
100102
700314
500530
741200
600075
777771

240029

6200582
740900
140506
100444
798104

620082

PRoRLY
700314
500550
741200

6Q08U72.

14@52l
620102

RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FQR SYSTEM EXERCISER

/INITIALIZE THE READER TEST
/

PINIT

EXTPNT

PINITY

PINIT2

/
B
EBA
EEM
LAC
DAC
DZM
DZM
DZM
DZEM
LAC
DAC
LAC
DAC
LAC
DAC
DZM
DZM
DZEM
D#EM
LAC
DAC
DAC
LAC
DAC
DAC
LAC
SAD
JMS
10RS
AND
SNA
JMP
LAW
DAG
JMP#
NOP
DZM
JMS
RSA
JUP#

[QRS

AND

SNA
JMP
0ZM
JMP#
(EJECT

PINIT
PSERV
SYSERR
ERCODE=1
ERCODE
RMODE
(PSERA
DSTSHWL
(777089
RANSTL
(774000
COLCNT
RCNT
ERFLAG
FLGDRV
ROCHK
(731420
RANA
RANX
(V15610
RANB
RANY
WALT
(=7
PINITZ
(1280
PINITL
=7
SYSERR
PINIT

WATTS
HOLD

PINIT

(1oop

EXTPNT
WALT
PINITZ

/ERROR INDJCATOR
/WORD COUNT

/ERROR CODE

/SET READ MODE ALPHA

/DESTINATION SWITCH
/18T RANDOM STALL COUNT

JFULL SPEED READ COUNTER
/SET NO OF GOLUMNS TO READ
/SWITCH FOR ERROR DETECTOR

/INITIALIZE RANDOM NO, A

/INITIALIZE RANDOM NO, B

/WAITING FOR NOTAPE FLAG?
/YES, SEE ]F NOW SET,
/TEST FOR READER NO TAPE

/TAPE 0K, READ

/INDICATES TO MONITOR TO EXITs DO NOT
/TYPE AN ERROR AND ENTER AGAIN VIA PINIT
/WAIT FOR TAPE

/CHANGES TO (JMS TIMOUT

/CLEAR THE NO TAPE SWITCH,

/EXAMINE THE HOLD SWITCH

/START THE READ

/1S NOTAPE FLAG SET?
/NOy EXIT =7
/YES, CLEAR WAIT SWITCH
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9113
49142
#0113
g0114
gp115
poL16
P17
g0120
29121
p9122
pp123
gp124
20125
P0126
0g127
20130
gL
ppL32
PP133
ppL34
29135
pR136
PRL37
PP140
BP141
29142
P0143
20144
#0145
20146
0147
p0150
99151

ge152

PB153

20154
20155
pR156
00157
00160

PR161

2R162

Mﬂ165‘

Pe164
0B165

RDRTST SRC

pReLLD
787764
707702
040511
200506
5409527
620114
208515
748200
100449
620124
Beeo8o
700314
048921
500530
740200
600267

700103

600262
200021
500281
741200

600312

1089152
202532
ﬁ4ﬂ@75
2005383
042516
7@5512
751390
POB511
7033544
620111

peARYY
100444
700112
B4BAT4
200507
740200
600166
200474
740200
600166
700104
620152
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RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FQR SYSTEH EXERCISER

/SERVICE ENTRANCE FOR THE READER TEST

PSERV

DSTSHY,
PSERA

PSERV, 4
EXIT

RDTST

/

g
EBA
EEM
DAC
LAC
SAD
JMP#
LAC
SZA
JMS
JMP#
7]
10RS
DAC
AND
SZA
JMP
RSF
JMP
lLAC
AND
SNA
JMP
WMS
LAC
DAC
LAC
DAC
RPL,
SPAJCLA
LAC
DBR
JMP#
/

/

(4

JMS

"'RRB

DAC
LAC
SZA
JMP
LAG
SZA
WJMP
RSA
JMP #
'EJECT

SAVAC
WATTL
(=7
PSERV
FLGDRY

FLAGUP
DSTSKW1
ERCODE=1
(1@@@’
NQTAPE
NOFLAG
ﬁRGODE 1
(Zﬂﬁmww

ERRORZ
ROTST

(JMS TIMOYT

PINITL
(700040
TIME
SAVAC

PSERV

HOLD

DATA
RUCHK

READ
DATA

READ

ROTST

/SAVE THE CONTENTS OF THE AC

/WAITING FOR TAPE?
/YES EXIT

/WERE WE READING?
/YES,CHECK IF FINISHED

/=T0 STALL QR NORMAL READ

/1F THE READER FLAG IS NOT UP, RETURN
/TO MONITOR WITH AC==1 |
/1F THE FLAG IS UR, DO THE NEXT
/OPERATION THEN EXIT WITH ACz0

/TEST READER FLAG

/READER FLAG

/RSF SKIPPED BUT STATUS BIT CLEAR
/READER INTERRUPT, READ DATA

/INITIALTZE A STALL COQUNT
/TEST FOR APl ENABLED

/AP1 ON, RESTORE THE AC

/EXAMINE HOLD SWITCH
/STORE READER BUFFER

/HAD A SUCCESSFUL READ?
/YES

/NQ

/THIS READ DOK?

/YES, COMPARE READ DATA

/NOy READ THE NEXT COLUMN
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PU166
50167
pR17a
pRL71
8172
20173
60474
BGL75
pB176
80477
26200
88201
80202
09203
0p204
00205
80206
20207
pU210
09211
08212
pp213
20244
8e215
BP216
08217
pY220
pp221
p9222
00223
p0224
20225
80226
B0227
p0230
20233

gp232
pR233
p0234

09235

pR236
PB237
00240
pa244

DV DBV BTV VDVA VDBV DUIIDTDVD DV IBVDODRDITIADIDVDODDAD

RDRTST SRC

777777
TVETX
440505
740009
200505
540534
608232
100250
p4p475
200510
740200
600242
200475
50B535
0AD475
540474
741060

100321
7@@144
200518
740001
B4p51ip
777777
§4p515
208801
740020
741408
620152
440504
620152
200536
540124

2p@502
340537
p40513
620152

700112
777774
BARB20
140021
777771
p4P521
@40596
680141

VB> T O> > A XVDV VATV PVIXITOP>PVP AP DRIV >NDTDDDALDP>POT >

/READ SUBROUTINE

READ

RRET

DONE

RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FOR SYSTEM EXERCISER

gAw
DAC
187
NOP
LAC
- SAD
JMP
JMS
DAC
LAC
SZA
JMP
LAC
AND
DAC
SAD
SKP
JMS
RSB
LAC
CMA
DAC
LAW
DAC
LAC
RAR
Szl
JMP#
182
JMP#
LAC
DAC
LAC
TAD
DAC
JMP®

RRB
L AW
DAC
DZM
LAW
DAC
DAC
JMP
L EJECT

=%

ROCHK

RCNT

RGNT
(030777
DONE
RANDOM
DATNUM
RMODE

TRSB
DATNUM
(77
DATNUM
DATA
ERRDAT
RMODE

RMODE

...,1

FLGDRY
UUDSN*l

ROTST
COLCNT
ROTST
(STALL
DSTSW
RANSTL
(=100
NOSTALL
ROTST

4
SYSERR
SYSERR#*1
7

WATT
WAITL
EXIT

/INDICATES SUGCESSFUL READ
/COUNT COLUMS READ

/FINISHED READING?
/YES, EXIT
/NOy GET RANDOM NUMBER

/DETERMINE READ MODE

/READ MODE BINARY

/READ MODE ALPHA

/MASK BITS 1@=17

/SAVE THE MASKED NUMBER

/COMPARE READ DATA TO RANDOM NUMBER
/READ IS = TO THE NUMBER

/NO, GO TO DATA ERROR

/YES, READ THE NEXT COLUMN

/COMPLIMENT THE READ MODE

/INDICATES FLAG DRIVEN

/COUNTER FOR FULL SPEED READ

ZINITIALIZE THE STALL ROUTINE
/INITIALTZE A NO STALL COUNT

/DONE, EXIT

/SET NOTAPE SWITCH
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09242
pp24sd
PB244
pp245
pU246
BY247

28250
BR251
pR252
pp253
BB254
p@255
70256
80257
29269
o261

00262
00263
80264
00265
00266

00267
pp270
20271
00272
80273
00274
89275
20276
80277
2300
8301

XWXV AR

O X0VVADT VOV VOB

VDDV VVADBVDTX

RDRTST SRC

200475
543474
741000
108323,
7008104
6802171

0ep0Be
754000
340476
340477

240477
620250

705512
7411100
600323
777777
620111

708112
777773
B40020
200540
040022
777777
34002}
140515
2008241
p40124
600141

TP XTL> VT
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RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FQR SYSTEM EXERC]SER

/READ BINARY

TRSB

/RANDQOM
RANDOM

/NO FLAG

NOFLAG

/
/ERROR §1} NO TAPE IN READER

NOTAPE

NUMBER SUBR

/

]
CLLICLA
TAD

TAD

DAC

GLK

TAD

TAD

DAG
JMP#

/

/

/
RPL
SPA
JHP
LAW
JMP #
/

/
RRB
LAW
DAC
LAC
DAC
LAW
DAC
DZM
LAC
DAC
JMP
VEJECT

DATNUM
DATA

ERRDAT
RRET

RANA
RANB
RANA

RANA
RANB
RANB
RANDOM

FROM READERy TEST THAT

ERRORS
] 1 )
PSERV

=3
SYSERR
(1
ERCODE

=1
ERCODErY
FLGORY
(EXTNTP
DSTSWI
EXIT

QUTINE, EXIT

/GET RANDOM NUMBER

/COMPARE READ TO RANDOM NUMBER
/1S READ = TO NUMBER

/NO, GO TQ DATA ERROR

/YES, READ NEXT COLUMN

WITH NUMBER IN THE AC

APl 1S QFF
JTEST IF APL IS ON

/NO READER FLAG, API [NTERRUPTED

/NQ READER FLAG, API OFF
/NORMAL EXIT
/CLEAR THE READER FLAG

/ERRQOR CORE 21} NO TAPE -
/ONE DATA WORD TO BE PRINTED
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pp392
P393
2R304
22305
20306
oe3a7
PR310
PR311

R332
08313
p0314
08315
pU316
08317
p@320

PB321
09322
pR323
08324
00325
BR326
29327
2o330
80331
80332
BP3I3
6p334
B335
PB336
0B337

80340
pp34l.

20342

PB343.
00344

pR345
0346
pO347
80350

29351

30352

DWWV IV

RDRTST SRC

200920
540542
600141
140021
777771
740020
048506
600141

200543,

p40022
777777
papuzy
777776
paguey,
600141

pooLLe
200544
040022
777773
g4agv2l
777776
P4pv20
2002105
p40023
200518
750209
200545
342246
p40024
20P475
PAGDRS
200474
040026
200547
p4p517
777775
040520
208559
paelz4
140915

600141

LAVXP>TT XV

AVXT> V>

RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FOR SYSTEM EXERCISER

EXTNTP  LAC
SAD
WMP
DZM
LAW
DAC
DAC
WMP

/
/ERROR2 1S WHEN

/

ERROR2 L AC
DAC
LAW
DAC
LAW
DAC
JMP
/

SYSERR

(=3 /TYPED ERROR YET?
EXIT

SYSERR+1

RV

SYSERR
WATTL
EXIT

RSF SKIPPED BYUT STATUS BIT CLEAR

(2
ERCODE /ERROR CODE @2

gl

SYSERR
=2
ERCODE=1
EX]T

| / | ~
/DATA ERRORy READ DATA IS DIFFERENT FROM EXPEGTED DATA

/

ERRDAT @
LAC
DAC
LAW
DAC
LAM
DAC
LAC
DAC
LAC
SZAICLA
LAC
TAD
DAC
LAC
DAC
LAC
DAC
lLAC
DAC.
LAW
DAC
LAC
DAC
DZM
JMP
(EJECT

(4 /ERROR CODE @4; DATA ERROR
ERCODE

"5 /FIVE DATA ERRORS TO BE PRINTED
ERCODE=] ‘

n2

SYSERR ‘

RENT /CUOLUMNS READ

ERCODE#1

RMODE /DETERMINE READ MODE
(40 /READ BINARY, 70¢18144
(702104 /READ ALPHA, 700104
ERCODE+2

DATNUM /GDOD DATA

ERCODE®*3 ‘

DATA /READ DATA

ERCODE+4

(750009

LooP /SET UP A WAIT COUNT

=&

LOOPL

(SRVERR .

DSTSWI /SET DESTINATION SWITCH
FLGDRY /CLEAR FLAG SWITCH

EXIT '
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8 RDRTST SRC RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FOR SYSTEM EXERCISER
/ERRQRS, APl INTERRUPT QCCURED WITH NO READER FLAG SET

/
BB353 R 777777 A ERROR3 | AW =1 /SET UP ERRQR 3
0354 R p40020 R DAC SYSERR
@p355 R 200551 R LAC (3 /ERRQOR CODE 233 APl ERROR
PR356 R M400822 R DAC ERCODE
09357 R 777777 A LAW =], /ONE DATA WORD TO BE PRINTED
PY360 R 040021 R DAC ERCODE=1
#0361 R 6PPl41 R JMP EXIT

/

/WAIT FOR ERROR TOQ BE TYPED, AND STALL BEFORE CONTINUING READ

/
00362 R 200029 R SRVERR | AC SYSERR
20363 R 540552 R SAD (=2 /ERROR TYPED YET?
00364 R 600141 R JMP EXIT /NOLEXTT
#0365 R 700314 A 10RS . /TEST FOR NO TAPE FLAG
PP366 R 500538 R AND (1009
00367 R 740200 A SZA /1S FLAG SET?
PB370 R 6080267 R JMP NOTAPE - /YES, PRINT CODE
P@374 R 440517 R 1S2 LOOP /NOy START DELAY
PP372 R 60M422 R JMP STLEXT /EXIT =5
BO373 R 440520 R 152 LOOPL
PR374 R 600422 R JMP STLEXT
@P375 R 200522 R LAC (PSERA
PB376 R 247124 R DAC PSTSWI /RESET DESTINATION SWITCH
PB377 R 200523 R LAC (777000
PP4PB R P4P5Y4 R DAC COLCNT /REINIT FULL SPEED READ
P0401 R 100444 R JMS HOLD /TEST FOR HOLD SWITCH
P0482 R 620321 R JMP#. ERRDAT /READ NEXT GOLUMN

/

/

/RANDOM STALL ROUTINE

/
g04R3 R 209515 R STALL  LAC FLGDRY /FLAG DRIVEN ?
BOABA R 740200 A SZA -
P45 R 780112 A RRB /YES,CLEAR READER FLAG
P0406 R 140515 R DZM FLGDRV /N0, ENTERED SYSERR=5
PEAV7 R 449502 R 152 RANSTL, /COUNTER FOR STALL NB,
P0410 R 690422 R JMP STLEXT /CONTINUE STALL
P@411 R 100425 R JMS GENRAN /SET UP FOR NEXT STALL TIME
20412 R p4@502 R DAC RANSTIL,
PO4L3 R 440513 R 187 NOSTAL /CHECK FOR NO STALL
P0414 R 6001490 R JMP PSERVy1
@B415 R 340553 R TAD (=300
@416 R p4@504 R DAC COLCNT /SET UP NO STALL COUNT
@417 R 200522 R LAC (PSERA
PP422 R 040124 R DAC - DSTSW1 /CLEAR THE STALL SWITCH
20421 R 6M@14% R JMP PSERV 1

/
#9422 R 777773 A STLEXT LAW =3 /CONTINUE STALL
20423 R p4P0R0 R DAC SYSERR
#0424 R 600141 R JMP EXIT

(EJECT
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20425
00426
00427
By43Y
00431
60432
00433
p9434
80435
80436
BP437

0B440
2R441
p0442
?p443

00444
00445
Pp446
BE447
00458
po451
2452
00453
Bg454
ag455
PPa56
20457
pB460

Pp461

80462
PBA463
gea64

Pp465
80466
00467

DDV VWV VD OVVOVDUVITITDVTU

X0 V0

o e e e

RDRTST SRC

PORBLY
349500
348501
740200
750019
348509
349501
0408301
500554
740061
620425

pooRnY
7001901
600262
620441

p00B00
750824
509555
741,200
620444
2enlz4
BABS0S
200556
g4@1z4
200515
741200
600422

7001021

600422
140515
700112
60B422

2peou3
p40124

A>TV DO ALV >

X 0 > >

VP>AVDAP>IT>VDD0VDADP> >

preie )

600445 R

RANDOM NUMBER REAUER TEST FOR SYSTEM EXERCISER

/GENERATE RANDOM STALL N@,i EXIT WITH Ng, IN THE AC

/
GENRAN 2
TAD
TAD
DAC
GLK
TAD
TAD
DAC
AND
CMA
JMP#
/
/

RANX
RANY
RANX

RANX
RANY
RANY
(17

GENRAN

/TEST THAT THE READER HAS FINISHED READING BEFORE CONTINUING,

/
FLAGUP ©
RSF
JMP
W MP
/
/
/TEST AC SWITCH
/
HOLD 2
LAS
AND
SNA
JMP#
|,AC
DAC
LAC
DAC
LAC
SNA
JMP
RSF
WMP
DZM
RRB
JMP
/

HOLDy1 LAC
DAC
WMP
1EJECT

NOFLAG
FLAGUP

/TEST FOR READER FLAG
/READER 1S NOT FINISHED
/FLAG YP, CONTINUE

15 WHICH INHIBITS THE READER TEST

(20

HOLD

DSTSWL
SAVDST
(HOLD 1
DSTSH
FLGDRY

- STLEXT

STLEXT
FLGDRV

STLEXT
SAVDST

DSTSWI
HOLD*1

/AC SW 13
/1S SWITCH UP?

/NO, CONTINUE

/YES

/SAVE RETURN ADDRESS

/FLAG DRIVEN?

/NG, EXIT =5

/YES, IS READER FINISHED?
/NO

/YES, CLEAR READER FLAG
JEXIT

/RESTORE THE RETURN ADDRESS
/RETEST SWITCH
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BUATD
POAT Y

o472

09473

PRAT4
BR475
BR476
60477
BB500
pO5RL
00502
20503
20504
pO505
22506
00507
00510
80511,
pp512
29513
Be514
BB515
BB516
0R517
p0520

Bg521

ol e )

T VTV VDBV VUVUTDDITDAOVVDODOTX

RDRTST SRC

popRLY
440016
600072
620470

0p000g
00000E
000200
p02200
000000
L LLLL
p0BLYY
peoBoY
BROBUY
908200
008200
B08200
ETYL
pOOBRY
p00EL0
ELTY,
opBLO0
BEBVYD
LLY
RLLLTY.
WLLETY)
p0B200

0T >

RANDOM NUMBER READER TEST FOR SYSTEM EXERCISER

/WAIT FOR 18 SEC, AFTER NOTAPE FLAG 1S CLEAREP

TIMOUT

DATA
DATNUM
RANA
RANB
RANX
RANY
RANSTI,
SAVDST
COLCNT
RCNT
WAITY
RDCHK
RMODE
SAVAC
ERFLAG
NOSTAL
NTAPFG
FLGDRY
TIME
LOQP
LOOP1
WALT

/

7]

182 TIME

JMP EXTPNT JEXIT VIA n7

JMP # TIMOUT /RESTART READ TEST
/

@
]
?
]
7]
@
¢
@
]
g
@
2
@
g
@
2
2
2
7
@
2
g
'

EJECT
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00522
20523
BY524
BB525
00526
p0527
BP530
Pp531
pB532
00533
20534
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